MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

CHAP. 282

1066-67

Construction of highway maintenance garage at Caribou on land supplied by Town of Caribou

\$350,000

1965-66

___,

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 152, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 152 of the private and special laws of 1965 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Receipts to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years—from July 1, 1965 to June 30, 1966 and from July 1, 1966 to June 30, 1967—from the proceeds of the sale of bonds shall be segregated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following schedule and shall be in addition to the amounts allocated to the General Highway Fund from proceeds of the sale of bonds under Chapter 152, Private and Special Laws of 1965:

Highway Construction— State Highways and Federal Aid Systems	1,140,531	2,135,811'
Highway Construction— State Highways and Federal Aid Systems	\$4,800,000	\$6,550,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 282

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Additional Radar Sets for the State Police.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, experience has shown that highway patrol officers with modern radar equipment can more effectively deal with speed violations, which constitute the greatest percentage of involvement in traffic accidents; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to aid in deterring the ever-mounting increase in traffic accidents on Maine's highways; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the State Police, for 10 new radar sets, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 the sum of \$3,750 from the General Fund.

CHAP. 283

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 283

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Carry Out Duties of the Legislative Research Committee.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the duties and functions of the Legislative Research Committee are a direct obligation of the State; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that the Legislative Research Committee may continue to carry out its duties and functions in a proper manner; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Legislative Research Committee; appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative Research Committee the sum of \$40,250 to carry out the duties and functions of the office of the Legislative Research Committee. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

	1965-66	1966-67
LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMM	ITTEE	
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1) \$ 8,650 6,500 1,000	(1) \$15,100 9,000
	\$16,150	\$24,100

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.